**Mayoral Decision Number: 2024-010** 

Title: Dissolution of the Civic Works Committee

**WHEREAS** section 284.8 of Part VI.I of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 provides that the head of Council has the power to dissolve committees, the power to remove chairs, and the power to reassign functions of committees;

**AND WHEREAS** the head of Council deems it appropriate to dissolve the Civic Works Committee in order to streamline Council operations and improve the efficiency and effectiveness of municipal governance;

**NOW THEREFORE,** I, JOSH MORGAN, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LONDON, HEREBY DECLARE THAT:

- 1. The Civic Works Committee is hereby dissolved, effective Nov.30<sup>th</sup>, 2024 "the Effective Date";
- 2. As of the Effective Date, the mandate of the Infrastructure and Corporate Services Committee (formally the Corporate Services Committee) shall be as set out in the attached Schedule "A":
- 3. As of the Effective Date, the mandate of the Community and Protective Services Committee shall be as set out in the attached Schedule "B";
- 4. As of the Effective Date, the mandate of the Planning and Environment Committee shall be as set out in the attached Schedule "C";
- 5. As of the Effective Date, the mandate of the Strategic Priorities and Policy Committee shall be as set out in the attached Schedule "D":
- 6. The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Civic Works Committee are hereby relieved of their duties related to the Civic Works Committee as of the Effective Date;
- 7. Civic Administration shall assist with the transition of duties and ensure that any unfinished business of the Civic Works Committee is properly managed and reassigned in accordance with the decisions of Municipal Council and this Mayoral Decision;
- 8. Civic Administration is directed to update the Council Procedure By-law, being a by-law to provide for the Rules of Order and Procedure for the Council of The Corporation of the City of London, to reflect the reassignment of responsibilities, functions, and mandates as a result of the dissolution of the Civic Works Committee and ensure that all procedural and governance documents are aligned with this Mayoral Decision;
- 9. The Council Procedure By-law and any other applicable legislation shall govern the proceedings of the reassigned responsibilities; and
- 10. This Decision shall remain in effect until it is revoked or modified in writing in accordance with PART VI.I of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25.

Dated at London, Ontario, this 15th day of October 2024

**Mayor Josh Morgan**